TABLE 5

SPECIAL LAWS RELATING TO COURTS AND TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS ENACTED AT THE REGULAR SES-SION, 1965.

(When an act requires local approval and such approval has been filed with the Secretary of State pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, by July 9, 1965, the dates of the local approval and such filing are included in this table. When a special law provides for the approval of more than one local government unit, the approval and filing dates are listed under the name of the approving unit.)

TABLE 5—1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
AITKIN COUNTY			
Housing and redevelopment authority	452		
Long Lake conservation training co	nter		
deposit of funds, accounting	616	6/ 1/65	61 7/65
ALTON, TOWN OF (Waseca county)	010	0, 1,05	0, 1,05
Public improvements, authority for	102		
ANOKA COUNTY	1/2		
Salary, bond; county attorney	462	5/25/65	5/28/65
Tax levy, library buildings and branch	nec 448	5/25/65	
ARDEN HILLS, VILLAGE OF	103 . 440	5745705	5/20/05
Ramsey County League of Municipalit	ies 577	6/14/65	6/24/65
AUSTIN, CITY OF	163 . 277	0/14/05	0,24,05
Court, municipal; judge's salary	776*		
Firemen's relief association; benefits			
AUSTIN, TOWN OF (Mower county)	410		
Tax levy, fire protection	367	6/ 2/65	6/ 7/65
BABBITT, VILLAGE OF		0/ 2/05	0/ 1/05
Salaries; mayor, trustees	503	6/ 4/65	6/14/65
BEATTY, TOWN OF (St. Louis county)		01 - 105	0/14/05
Cemetery association, joint with	other		
towns, village BEMIDJI, CITY OF	431		
	- of		
Park district, dissolution and transfe			
property	200		
BIWABIK, CITY OF	220	5 /3/65	5/10/65
Assessor, appointment, qualifications . BLAINE, VILLAGE OF	229	J / J/0J	5/15/05
	776*		
Court, municipal; judge's salary			
BLOOMING GROVE, TOWN OF (Was	107		
Public improvements, authority for	192		
BLUE EARTH COUNTY	\$72		
Court, district; clerk's fees	09	A 16165	4/14/65
Sheriff's office, civil service system .		4 /0/05	4/14/03
BLUFFTON, VILLAGE OF	100		
Municipal liquor store	109		
BLOOMINGTON, CITY OF	die		
Firemen's relief association; service,	death		
ability, beneficiaries' pensions;	146		
benefits	440		
* Expires in whole on in part on June 30	1967 under	Laws 1965 Cl	hanter 587

* Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587, Section 1.

TABLE 5-1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
Policemen's relief association; pensi	ion		
fund	498		
BRAINERD, CITY OF		4101165	61 2165
Bond issue; airport improvements Pedestrian malls, central business district		4/21/65 4/21/65	6/ 3/65 6/ 3/65
BUHL, CITY OF	. 200	4/21/05	07 5705
Carey Lake recreation district	753	5/17/65	5/28/65
BURNSVILLE, VILLAGE OF			
Court, municipal; judge's salary		6 100 LCF	CI 11/2
Population based on special census BYRON, TOWN OF (Waseca county)	557	5/28/65	6/ 1/65
Public improvements, authority for	192	5/ 4/65	5/ 7/65
CANOSIA, TOWN OF (St. Louis county)	1/2	57 1,00	27 1700
Village powers	277		
CARLTON COUNTY			
Salaries; auditor and treasurer	609		
Zoning; time extended on interim zoning CASS COUNTY	ç. 394		
Tax levy, general revenue purposes	373		
CASS LAKE, VILLAGE OF			
Court, municipal; judge's salary	776*		
CHANHASSEN, TOWN OF (Carver cour			
Tax levy, fire protection CHATFIELD, CITY OF	328		
Flood control, agreement with Uni	ted		
States; acquisition of property; bo	ond	-	
issue	217		
CHIPPEWA COUNTY Salary; treasurer	794	6/ 3/65	6/ 7/65
Tuberculosis sanitorium at Granite Fa		0/ 5/05	0/ //05
sale of	580	.6/ 3/65	6/ 7/65
CHISHOLM, CITY OF			
Carey Lake recreation district		6/ 1/65 5/ 4/65	6/ 7/65
Tax levy, library purposes CIRCLE PINES, VILLAGE OF	177	5/ ,4/05	5/10/65
Court, municipal; judge's salary	776*		
CLITHERALL, VILLAGE OF			
Municipal liquor store	109		
CLOQUET, CITY OF			
Firemen's relief association	594	6/ 1/65	6/ 9/65
Officers; hospital, medical, and life ins ance; vacation and other benefits	171	4/20/65	4/27/65
Water supply system; bond issue	518	6/ 1/65	6/ 9/65
COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, CITY OF		•, •, •,	-, .,
Firemen's relief association	605	6/14/65	7/ 6/65
COMMON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 192	3		
(Stearns county)			
Transportation aid, private school pupil		5/29/65	6/ 4/65
COMMON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 206		C 110 / CE	CIDALCE
Transportation aid, private school pupil	8.85/	6/18/65	6/21/65
CONSERVANCY DISTRICTS Fillmore county			
Flood control, agreement with U.	S.		
* Expires in whole or in part on Lune 30.1		Laws 1965 CH	onter 587

* Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587 Section 1.

government; acquisition of property; bond issue	TABLE 5—1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
Houston countyFlood control, agreement with U. S. government; acquisition of property; bond issueCOOK COUNTYLiquor license; certain ski area and lodge .Nursing home, supervision by county hos- pital board	government; acquisition of proper	ty;		
Flood control, agreement with U. S. government; acquisition of property; bond issue	bond issue	217		
government; acquisition of property; bond issue supervision by county hos- pital board		c		
bond issue217COOK COUNTYLiquor license; certain ski area and lodge4105/24/65Nursing home, supervision by county hos- pital board1955/12/65COOK, VILLAGE OF1955/12/65Cemetery association, joint with other towns, village1955/11/65Information bureau, appropriation from profits of liquor store1545/11/65Nursing home, operation by village hospital board5/11/655/13/65COTTAGE GROVE, TOWN OF (Washington county)1535/11/655/24/65Bond issue; garage for road equipment3925/19/655/24/65COTTONWOOD COUNTY Salaries; auditor and treasurer7006/ 2/656/ 9/65CROW WING COUNTY Bond issue1525/ 3/655/11/65Museum of natural history and historical building5495/3/655/11/65Museum of natural history and historical building5425/25/2Per diem, mileage; county commissioners, committee meetings5425/25/2Validation of conveyance of certain land to Northwest Paper Company7735125/25/656/ 3/65DAKOTA COUNTY Auditors, board of; abolished, duties im- posed on county board789 7336/ 8/656/14/65DALTON, VILLAGE OF Husicipal liquor store1094/ 5/654/ 7/65DASSEL, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1094/26/654/28/65DELANO, VILLAGE OF Husicipal liquor store1094/26/654/28/65	riood control, agreement with U.	5. tu:		
COOK COUNTY Liquot license; certain ski area and lodge .4105/24/655/27/65Nursing home, supervision by county hospital board1955/12/655/24/65COOK, VILLAGE OF Cemetery association, joint with other towns, village				
Nursing home, supervision by county hospital board1955/12/655/24/65COOK, VILLAGE OF Cemetery association, joint with other towns, village1515/11/655/13/65Information bureau, appropriation from profits of liquor store1545/11/655/13/65Nursing home, operation by village hospital board5/11/655/13/655/13/65COTTAGE GROVE, TOWN OF (Washington county) Bond issue; garage for road equipment3925/19/655/24/65COTTONWOOD COUNTY Salaries; auditor and treasurer7006/ 2/656/ 9/65COOKSTON, CITY OF Court, municipal; judge's salary776*CROWSTON, CITY OF Count municipal; judge's salary508Per diem, mileage; county commissioners, committee meetings542Tax levy, unorganized townships; town purposes, road and bridge fund purposes, soners512Validation of conveyance of certain land to Northwest Paper Company712DAKOTA COUNTY Auditors, board of; abolished, duties im- posed on county board789 733Salaries and expenses; county commisis- sioners6/ 8/65DALTON, VILLAGE OF Hospital or nursing home, lease to private party109A/ 5/654/ 7/65DASSEL, VILLAGE OF Hospital or nursing home, lease to private party279DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF Hospital or nursing home, lease to private party109A/26/654/28/65DELANO, VILLAGE OF Flood control109A/26/654/28/65	COOK COUNTY	•• ==•		
Nursing home, supervision by county hospital board1955/12/655/24/65COOK, VILLAGE OF Cemetery association, joint with other towns, village1515/11/655/13/65Information bureau, appropriation from profits of liquor store1545/11/655/13/65Nursing home, operation by village hospital board5/11/655/13/655/13/65COTTAGE GROVE, TOWN OF (Washington county) Bond issue; garage for road equipment3925/19/655/24/65COTTONWOOD COUNTY Salaries; auditor and treasurer7006/ 2/656/ 9/65COOKSTON, CITY OF Court, municipal; judge's salary776*CROWSTON, CITY OF Count municipal; judge's salary508Per diem, mileage; county commissioners, committee meetings542Tax levy, unorganized townships; town purposes, road and bridge fund purposes, soners512Validation of conveyance of certain land to Northwest Paper Company712DAKOTA COUNTY Auditors, board of; abolished, duties im- posed on county board789 733Salaries and expenses; county commisis- sioners6/ 8/65DALTON, VILLAGE OF Hospital or nursing home, lease to private party109A/ 5/654/ 7/65DASSEL, VILLAGE OF Hospital or nursing home, lease to private party279DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF Hospital or nursing home, lease to private party109A/26/654/28/65DELANO, VILLAGE OF Flood control109A/26/654/28/65	Liquor license; certain ski area and lodge	e. 410	5/24/65	5/27/65
COOK, VILLAGE OF Cemetery association, joint with other towns, village	Nursing home, supervision by county h	Os-		
Cernetery association, joint with other towns, village	pital board	195	5/12/65	5/24/65
towns, village	COOK, VILLAGE OF			
Information bureau, appropriation from profits of liquor store				
profits of liquor store1.1.1.1.1.1545/11/655/13/65Nursing home, operation by village hospital board5/11/655/13/65COTTAGE GROVE, TOWN OF (Washington county) Bond issue; garage for road equipment3925/19/655/24/65Incorporation as village, authority for4505/10/655/24/65COTTONWOOD COUNTY Salaries; auditor and treasurer7006/ 2/656/ 9/65CROW WING COUNTY Bond issue Airport improvements1525/ 3/655/11/65Museum of natural history and historical building5495/3/655/11/65Per diem, mileage; county commissioners, committee meetings5425/2Tax levy, unorganized townships; town purposes, road and bridge fund purposes.5125/Validation of conveyance of certain land to Northwest Paper Company7736/ 8/656/14/65Court, district; terms of court733535176DAKOTA COUNTY Auditors, board of; abolished, duties im- posed on county commis- sioners6295/25/656/ 3/65DALTON, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1094/ 5/654/ 7/65DASSEL, VILLAGE OF Hospital or nursing home, lease to private party279279DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF Huncipal liquor store1094/26/654/28/65DELANO, VILLAGE OF Flood control1094/26/654/28/65	Information bureau appropriation fro	451)m		
Nursing home, operation by village hospital board1535/11/655/13/65board	profits of liquor store		5/11/65	5/13/65
board1535/11/655/13/65COTTAGE GROVE, TOWN OF(Washington county)Bond issue; garage for road equipment3925/19/655/24/65Incorporation as village, authority for4505/10/655/24/655/24/65COTTONWOOD COUNTYSalaries; auditor and treasurer7006/ 2/656/ 9/65CROOKSTON, CITY OFCourt, municipal; judge's salary776*CROW WING COUNTYBond issue1525/ 3/655/11/65Museum of natural history and historical building1525/ 3/655/11/65Museum of natural history and historical building5495/5/2Expenditures to promote tourist industry, 509Junk yards, regulation and licensing508Per diem, mileage; county commissioners, committee meetings5125/3/65Validation of conveyance of certain land to Northwest Paper Company172172DAKOTA COUNTY Auditors, board of; abolished, duties im- posed on county board7896/ 8/656/14/65Court, district; terms of court733515/25/656/ 3/65DALTON, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1094/ 5/654/ 7/65DASSEL, VILLAGE OF Hospital or nursing home, lease to private party279279DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF Flood control1094/26/654/28/65DELANO, VILLAGE OF Flood control1094/26/556/ 1/65	Nursing home, operation by village hospi	tal	••••	
(Washington county) Bond issue; garage for road equipment 392 Incorporation as village, authority for 4505/19/655/24/65COTTONWOOD COUNTY Salaries; auditor and treasurer		153	5/11/65	5/13/65
Bond issue; garage for road equipment				
Incorporation as village, authority for 4505/10/655/24/65COTTONWOOD COUNTY Salaries; auditor and treasurer				
COTTONWOOD COUNTY Salaries; auditor and treasurer	Bond issue; garage for road equipment	392		
Salaries: auditor and treasurer7006/ 2/656/ 9/65CROOKSTON, CITY OF Court, municipal; judge's salary776*CROW WING COUNTY Bond issue Airport improvements1525/ 3/655/11/65Museum of natural history and historical building1525/ 3/655/11/65Museum of natural history and historical building549549Expenditures to promote tourist industry.509Junk yards, regulation and licensing508Per diem, mileage; county commissioners, committee meetings542Tax levy, unorganized townships; town purposes, road and bridge fund purposes512Validation of conveyance of certain land to Northwest Paper Company172DAKOTA COUNTY Auditors, board of; abolished, duties im- posed on county board7896/ 8/656/14/65Court, district; terms of court733Salaries and expenses; county commis- sioners6295/25/656/ 3/65DALTON, VILLAGE OF Hospital or nursing home, lease to private party279DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store279DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1094/26/654/28/65DELANO, VILLAGE OF Flood control8605/19/656/ 1/65		450	5/10/05	5/24/05
CROOKSTON, CITY OF Court, municipal; judge's salary 776* CROW WING COUNTY Bond issue Airport improvements		700	61 2165	6/ 9/65
Court, municipal; judge's salary776*CROW WING COUNTY Bond issue Airport improvements1525/Airport improvements1525/Museum of natural history and historical building549Expenditures to promote tourist industry509Junk yards, regulation and licensing508Per diem, mileage; county commissioners, committee meetings542Tax levy, unorganized townships; town purposes, road and bridge fund purposes512Validation of conveyance of certain land to Northwest Paper Company172DAKOTA COUNTY Auditors, board of; abolished, duties im- posed on county board7896/8/656/14/65Court, district; terms of court733Salaries and expenses; county commisis- sioners6295/25/656/ALTON, VILLAGE OF 			0, 2,05	07 9709
CROW WING COUNTY Bond issueAirport improvements1525/ 3/655/11/65Museum of natural history and historical building549549Expenditures to promote tourist industry509Junk yards, regulation and licensing508Per diem, mileage; county commissioners, committee meetings542Tax levy, unorganized townships; town purposes, road and bridge fund purposes512Validation of conveyance of certain land to Northwest Paper Company172DAKOTA COUNTY Auditors, board of; abolished, duties im- posed on county board789Court, district; terms of court733Salaries and expenses; county commis- sioners6295/25/656/ 3/65DALTON, VILLAGE OF Hospital or nursing home, lease to private party279DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1094/26/65Municipal liquor store1094/26/65DELANO, VILLAGE OF Flood control8605/19/65		776*		
Airport improvements1525/ 3/655/11/65Museum of natural history and historical building549Expenditures to promote tourist industry509Junk yards, regulation and licensing508Per diem, mileage; county commissioners, committee meetings542Tax levy, unorganized townships; town purposes, road and bridge fund purposes542Validation of conveyance of certain land to Northwest Paper Company172DAKOTA COUNTY Auditors, board of; abolished, duties im- posed on county board7896/ 8/65Court, district; terms of court733Salaries and expenses; county commis- sioners6295/25/656/ 3/65DALTON, VILLAGE OF Hospital or nursing home, lease to private party279DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1094/26/654/28/65DELANO, VILLAGE OF Flood control1094/26/654/28/65	CROW WING COUNTY			
Museum of natural history and historical building549Expenditures to promote tourist industry.509Junk yards, regulation and licensing508Per diem, mileage; county commissioners, committee meetings542Tax levy, unorganized townships; town purposes, road and bridge fund purposes512Validation of conveyance of certain land to Northwest Paper Company172DAKOTA COUNTY Auditors, board of; abolished, duties im- posed on county board7896/ 8/65Court, district; terms of court733Salaries and expenses; county commis- sioners6295/25/656/ 3/65DALTON, VILLAGE OF Hospital or nursing home, lease to private party279DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1094/26/654/28/65DELANO, VILLAGE OF Flood control1094/26/654/28/65				
building549Expenditures to promote tourist industry509Junk yards, regulation and licensing508Per diem, mileage; county commissioners, committee meetings542Tax levy, unorganized townships; town purposes, road and bridge fund purposes512Validation of conveyance of certain land to Northwest Paper Company172DAKOTA COUNTY Auditors, board of; abolished, duties im- posed on county board7896/ 8/65Court, district; terms of court733Salaries and expenses; county commis- sioners6295/25/656/ 3/65DALTON, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1094/ 5/654/ 7/65DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store279279DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1094/26/654/28/65DELANO, VILLAGE OF Flood control8605/19/656/ 1/65	Airport improvements	152	5/ 3/65	5/11/65
Expenditures to promote tourist industry. 509Junk yards, regulation and licensing				
Junk yards, regulation and licensing 508Per diem, mileage; county commissioners, committee meetings	Expenditures to promote tourist industr			
Per diem, mileage; county commissioners, committee meetings542Tax levy, unorganized townships; town purposes, road and bridge fund purposes512Validation of conveyance of certain land to Northwest Paper Company172DAKOTA COUNTY Auditors, board of; abolished, duties im- posed on county board7896/ 8/65Court, district; terms of court733Salaries and expenses; county commis- sioners6295/25/656/ 3/65DALTON, VILLAGE OF Hospital or nursing home, lease to private party1094/ 5/654/ 7/65DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1094/26/654/28/65DELANO, VILLAGE OF Flood control1094/26/654/28/65	lunk vards regulation and licensing	y. 509 508		
committee meetings542Tax levy, unorganized townships; town purposes, road and bridge fund purposes512Validation of conveyance of certain land to Northwest Paper Company172DAKOTA COUNTY Auditors, board of; abolished, duties im- 				
Taxlevy, unorganized townships; town purposes, road and bridge fund purposes.512Validation of conveyance of certain land to Northwest Paper Company172DAKOTA COUNTY Auditors, board of; abolished, duties im- posed on county board172DAKOTA COUNTY Auditors, board of; abolished, duties im- posed on county board7896/ 8/65Court, district; terms of court733Salaries and expenses; county commis- sioners6295/25/656/ 3/65DALTON, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1094/ 5/654/ 7/65DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store279DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1094/26/654/28/65DELANO, VILLAGE OF Flood control8605/19/656/ 1/65	committee meetings	542		
Validation of conveyance of certain land to Northwest Paper Company172DAKOTA COUNTY Auditors, board of; abolished, duties im- posed on county board7896/ 8/656/14/65Court, district; terms of court733733Salaries and expenses; county commis- sioners6295/25/656/ 3/65DALTON, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1094/ 5/654/ 7/65DASSEL, VILLAGE OF Hospital or nursing home, lease to private party279DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1094/26/654/28/65DELANO, VILLAGE OF Flood control1094/26/654/28/65	Tax levy, unorganized townships; to	wn		
to Northwest Paper Company 172 DAKOTA COUNTY Auditors, board of; abolished, duties im- posed on county board				
DAKOTA COUNTY Auditors, board of; abolished, duties im- posed on county board				
Auditors, board of; abolished, duties imposed on county board7896/ 8/656/14/65Court, district; terms of court733Salaries and expenses; county commissioners6295/25/656/ 3/65DALTON, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1094/ 5/654/ 7/654/ 7/65DASSEL, VILLAGE OF Hospital or nursing home, lease to private party279279DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF 		1/2		
posed on county board7896/ 8/656/14/65Court, district; terms of court733733Salaries and expenses; county commissioners6295/25/656/ 3/65DALTON, VILLAGE OF1094/ 5/654/ 7/65Municipal liquor store1094/ 5/654/ 7/65DASSEL, VILLAGE OF279DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF1094/26/654/28/65Municipal liquor store1094/26/654/28/65DELANO, VILLAGE OF1094/26/654/28/65	DAKOTA COUNTY			
Court, district; terms of court733Salaries and expenses; county commissioners629sioners629DALTON, VILLAGE OF109Municipal liquor store109Hospital or nursing home, lease to private party279DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1094/26/654/28/65DELANO, VILLAGE OF Flood control1094/26/656/1/65	nosed on county board	m- 789	61 8165	6111165
Salaries and expenses; county commissionerssionerssionersDALTON, VILLAGE OFMunicipal liquor storeMunicipal liquor storeMospital or nursing home, lease to privatepartyDEER CREEK, VILLAGE OFMunicipal liquor storeMunicipal liquor store1094/26/654/28/65DELANO, VILLAGE OFFlood control8605/19/656/1/65	Court district: terms of court	733	0/ 0/03	0/14/05
sioners6295/25/656/3/65DALTON, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1094/5/654/7/65DASSEL, VILLAGE OF Hospital or nursing home, lease to private party279279DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF 	Salaries and expenses; county comm	is-		
DALTON, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1094/5/654/7/65DASSEL, VILLAGE OF Hospital or nursing home, lease to private party279DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1094/26/654/28/65DELANO, VILLAGE OF Flood control8605/19/656/1/65	sioners	629	5/25/65	6/ 3/65
Municipal liquor store1094/ 5/654/ 7/65DASSEL, VILLAGE OF Hospital or nursing home, lease to private party279DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1094/26/654/28/65DELANO, VILLAGE OF Flood control8605/19/656/ 1/65				
DASSEL, VILLAGE OF Hospital or nursing home, lease to private party279DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1094/26/654/28/654/28/65DELANO, VILLAGE OF Flood control8605/19/656/ 1/65		109	4/ 5/65	4/ 7/65
Hospital or nursing home, lease to private party279DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1094/26/654/28/65DELANO, VILLAGE OF Flood control8605/19/656/ 1/65	· . ·			
party 279 DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF 109 4/26/65 4/28/65 DELANO, VILLAGE OF 109 5/19/65 4/28/65 Flood control 860 5/19/65 6/1/65	Hospital or nursing home, lease to priva	ate		
DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store 109 4/26/65 4/28/65 DELANO, VILLAGE OF Flood control 860 5/19/65 6/ 1/65	party	279		
DELANO, VILLAGE OF Flood control 860 5/19/65 6/ 1/65	DEER CREEK, VILLAGE OF			
Flood control	Municipal liquor store	109	4/26/65	4/28/65
	DELANO, VILLAGE OF			
* Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587,	Flood control	860	5/19/65	6/ 1/65
	* Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 19	67, under L	aws 1965, Ch	apter 587,

* Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587, Section 1.

TABLE 5-1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
DENT, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store DODGE COUNTY	109	4/ 6/65	4/27/65
Planning commission; validation of a lishment, actions, and proceedings DULUTH, CITY OF Court, municipal		5/19/65	5/24/65
Salaries; judges, clerks, probation o court reporter; judges prohibited practicing law	from 569		
School district (See Special School D	aber's 179	6/14/65	6/16/65
No. 3) Tax levy for local improvements not tained by special assessments EDINA, VILLAGE OF	156	4/26/65	4/30/65
Firemen's relief association; benefits, tributions ELIZABETH, VILLAGE OF		6/21/65	6/30/65
Municipal liquor store ELY, CITY OF			
Transfer of funds from water and fund, extension of time ERHARD, VILLAGE OF		5/ 4/65	5/ 6/65
Municipal liquor store EVELETH, CITY OF			
Policemen's relief association; be tax levies FAIRMONT, CITY OF		6/ 1/65	6/ 3/65
Pedestrian mall, central business distr FALCON HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF	ict 70	4/15/65	4/23/65
Ramsey County League of Municipali FARIBAULT, CITY OF			
Court, municipal; judge's salary FIELD, TOWN OF (St. Louis county) Cemetery association, joint with			
towns, village FILLMORE COUNTY	451	•	
Conservancy districts (See Conser Districts)	vancy		
FREEBORN COUNTY Court, probate; retirement for judge.		•	
FREEDOM, TOWN OF (Waseca county Public improvements, authority for . FRIDLEY, CITY OF	192		
Court, municipal; designation, salar chief, municipal judge	Ty of 	·	
GEM LAKE, VILLAGE OF Ramsey County League of Municipal		6/15/65	6/21/65
GILBERT, CITY OF Tax levy, firemen's relief association.	436		•
* Expires in whole or in part on June 30 Section 1.	, 1967, under I	aws 1965, Ch	apter 587,

TABLE 5-1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
Water system, construction and manance; bond issue, tax levy GLENWOOD, CITY OF	inte- 348		
Police services to certain towns authoriz GLENWOOD, TOWN OF (Pope county)	ed . 295		
Police services by city of Glenwood . GOODHUE COUNTY	295		
Salaries; auditor, treasurer Tax levy, road and bridge fund GRAND RAPIDS, VILLAGE OF	666 19	6/ 1/65 3/ 4/65	6/ 4/65 3/11/65
Tax levy, recreational purposes GRANT COUNTY		5/12/65	6/17/65
Salaries; auditor, treasurer			
Flood control HASTINGS, CITY OF Disaster powers; indebtedness, tax le			
contracts	206 bond	4/19/65	4/28/65
issue HENDERSON, CITY OF		6/ 7/65	6/16/65
Elections, municipal, opening and clo polls HENNEPIN COUNTY			
Budget and purchasing agent, powers duties		5/18/65	5/21/65
Contingent fund Court, district		6/15/65	6/18/65
Assignment clerk, salary Court commissioner, qualifications . Law clerk, salary	352		
Court, municipal Deputy clerks, appointment, du	ities;		
salaries of clerk and deputies Deputy clerks, date of commencemen employment	nt of		
Judges, qualifications, terms, vacar appointments, election, powers, salaries; district court judges as m	and		
cipal court judges	847 858		
Probation officers salaries Reporters; salaries	851 846		
Employees; department budgets employees, salary increases Food stamp program	852	6/ 8/65 6/ 8/65	6/ 8/65 6/ 8/65
Legislative research committee Library board, membership	849	6/ 8/65 6/ 8/65 6/15/65	6/ 8/65 6/ 8/65 6/18/65
Personnel merit system Salaries; county home school employee	855	6/ 8/65	6/ 8/65
Salaries; county officers	. 850	6/ 8/65	6/ 8/65
appointed officers and employees HIBBING, VILLAGE OF	466	6/ 1/65	6/ 3/65
Carey Lake recreation district	753		

* Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587, Section 1.

.

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1965

TABLE 5—1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Fili Dat
HOKAH, VILLAGE OF Flood control, agreement with U.	S.		
government; acquisition of proper	rty;		
bond issue HOUSTON COUNTY	217		
Conservancy districts (See Conservan Districts)			
Planning commission and board of adju	ust-		
ment; per diems and expenses members		6/ 9/65	7/ 2/0
Salaries; commissioners	517	6/ 9/65 6/ 9/65	7/2/
HOUSTON, VILLAGE OF Flood control, agreement with U. S. gove	ern-		
ment; acquisition of property; b	ond		
issue HOYT LAKES, VILLAGE OF	217		
Salaries; mayor, trustees	593	6/22/65	6/28/
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 1	NO.		
Bond issue; schoolhouse acquisition	and	·	
betterment INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT N		4/28/65	5/3/
14			
(Fridley)	and		
Bond issue; schoolhouse acquisition betterment		6/15/65	6/18/
Capital loans, indebtedness	470	6/15/65 5/20/65	6/14/
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 1	NU.		
Bond issue; acquisition and betterment			
schoolhouse INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 1	164 NO.	5/11/65	5/24/
16			
(Fridley, Spring Lake Park, Blaine) Bond issue: schoolhouse acquisition	and		
betterment	27	4/19/65	4/26/
Bond issue; schoolhouse acquisition			
betterment; increase amount set by L 1965, Chapter 27			
Capital loans, indebtedness; in lieu of L	aws		
1965, Chapter 27 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	470 NO.		
77			
Sewer system, trunk storm; assessme financing			
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT			
181 Bond issue; schoolhouses, sites and	bet-		
terment; validation of previous b	ond		_
issue INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	43	3/6 /65	3/16/
192			
	trict		
Land exchange with Independent Dis	197	6/ 8/65	6/10/

1

TABLE 5-1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	NO.		
194 Land exchange with Independent D			
192 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	NO.		
196 Bond issue; general obligations			
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	NO.		
Tax levy limitations	725**	•	
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	NO,		
Tax levy limitations	725**		
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 273	NO.		
Tax levy limitations	725**	6/14/65	6/16/65
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 274	NO.		
Tax levy limitations	725**		
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 275	NO.		
Tax levy, limitations removed			
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 276	'NO.		
Tax levy limitations			
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 277	NO.		
Tax levy limitations			
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 278	NO.		
Tax levy limitations			
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 279	NO.		
Bond issue; acquisition and bettermen schoolhouses, refunding of capital loa		4/19/65	A 123 165
Tax levy limitations		4/12/05	+/ £3/03
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 280			
Tax levy limitations			
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 281	NO.		
Tax levy limitations	725**		
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 282	NO.		
Tax levy limitations	725**		
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 283	NO.		
Tax levy limitations	725**		
* Expires in whole or in part on June 30, Section 1.	1967, under	Laws 1965, Cł	napter 587.

Section 1.
** M.S. 645.021, Subdivision 1, time limit for filing approval not applicable to this act.

TABLE 5-1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 284	NO.		
Tax levy limitations INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 286 Tax levy limitations INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	NO.		
316 Bond issue; acquisition and betterme schoolhouses INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	nt of	3/27/65	3/29/65
381 (Lake county) Mental health program INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 489	422		
Bond issue; repair, alteration, and e ment of school buildings INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 492 (Austin)	630	7/ 6/65	7/ 9/65
Junior college facilities; bond issue, le INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT		4/14/65	4/19/65
518 (Worthington) Junior college facilities; bond issue, le INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 531		6/ 9/65	6/24/65
Bond issue; general obligation INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 533 (Evota)	NO.		
 Plat, highway easement; validation school board action INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 691 (Aurora-Hoyt Lakes) Bond issue; construction, rehabilit; 	NO. 426	5/18/65	5/20/65
equipping, and furnishing of school ings; study of need for junior building at Hoyt Lakes	build- high 735	6/ 1/65	6/16/65
740 (Stearns county) Transportation aid, eligibility for INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 787 (Todd county)			
Transportation aid, eligibility for INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT			
793 (Staples) Validation of bond issue INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT		3/13/65	3/15/65
857 Election of school board members; system INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 911 (Village of Cambridge)	60	3/ 8/65	3/15/65

* Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587, Section 1.
** M.S. 645.021, Subdivision 1, time limit for filing approval not applicable to this act.

TABLE 5—1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
Bond issue; acquisition and bettermen school facilities; tax levy INTERNATIONAL FALLS, CITY OF	235		
Firemen's relief association; credit service, buy-back INVER GROVE, TOWN OF (Da) county)	414		
Consolidation with village of Inver Grov South St. Paul city limits, extension	ve. 9 ínto	2/17/65	2/17/65
town of Inver Grove	8	2/17/65 2/17/65	2/17/65 2/17/65
Consolidation with town of Inver Grove IOSCO, TOWN OF (Waseca county)	e 9	2/17/65	2/17/65
Public improvements, authority for IRON RANGE, TOWN OF (Itasca county Cemetery association, Town of Lawre	')		
may join	617	6/ 4/65	7/ 8/65
Lake may join ITASCA COUNTY	378		
Liquor license; certain ski area Tax forfeited lands; distribution of	409 pro-	5/17/65	6/ 1/65
ceeds from sale IVANHOE, VILLAGE OF Exchange of village land with Div	326	5/17/65	6/ 1/65
Providence Hospital and Home JANESVILLE, TOWN OF (Waseca cour	758	6/ 1/65	6/17/65
Public improvements, authority for KITTSON COUNTY Bridges and culverts across county ditc	192		
maintenance, repair, replacement Courts, terms of district court KOOCHICHING COUNTY	335	6/ 7/65	6/11/65
Expenditures from general revenue for	ind,	CI SICE	6117165
limitations	86 127	6/ 8/65 6/ 8/65	6/17/65 6/17/65
LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY Tuberculosis sanatorium at Granite Fa	alls,	61 1165	~
sale of LaCRESCENT, VILLAGE OF Flood control, agreement with U. S. gove	ern-	6/ 1/65	6/7/65
ment; acquisition of property; b issue	ona 217		
LAKE CITY, CITY OF Court, municipal; judge's salary	776*		
Harbor and marina; construction maintenance; bond issue	and	Common C	ouncil:
		Waterfront	Board:
LAKE COUNTY			
Sale of lands for industrial site; extens of utility lines	281		
with money from forfeited tax sale fun	d. 271	6/ 8/65	6/11/65
* Evolves in whole on in part on June 30, 1	967 under	Lawe 1965 Ch	anter 587

* Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587, Section 1.

TABLE 5—1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
LANESBORO, VILLAGE OF			
Flood control, agreement with U	nited		
States; acquisition of property; b	ond		
issue	217		
LANSING, TOWN OF (Mower county)			
Tax levy, fire protection LAUDERDALE, VILLAGE OF	362		
LAUDERDALE, VILLAGE OF			
Ramsey County League of Municipaliti	es. 577		
LAWRENCE LAKE, TOWN OF (Itasca			
county)			
Cemetery association, authorization	10 270		
join LAWRENCE, TOWN OF (Itasca cou	<i>310</i>		
Cemetery association, authorization	to		
join	617		
LeSUEUR COUNTY			
Montgomery, city of; election hours	(See		
Montgomery, City of)	(244		
Tax levies, general revenue and road	and		
bridge fund	613	6/ 8/65	6/10/65
LEVEN, TOWN OF (Pope county)			
Police services by city of Glenwood	295		
LEXINGTON, VILLAGE OF		۰.	
Court, municipal; judge's salary	776*		
LINO LAKES, VILLAGE OF			
Court, municipal; judge's salary	776*	ť	
LITCHFIELD, CITY OF	(02		
Firemen's relief association; benefits			
Public utilities commission; loans for in	aus-		
trial development			
LITTLE CANADA, VILLAGE OF Court, municipal; judge's salary	776*		
Ramsey County League of Municipaliti	es 577	6/ 9/65	6/24/65
LYON COUNTY		0, 2,02	0,2.,05
Drainage; consolidation of drainage syst	ems 208	6/ 1/65	6/24/65
Salary; county treasurer	696	6/ 1/65	6/ 3/65
MANKATO, CITY OF			
Bond issue; special assessments, const	ruc-		
tion of trunk storm sewer system ser		•	•
area including Independent School			
trict No. 77	270	5/ 3/65	5/ 7/65
Court, conciliation; joint with North M			
kato			
Court, municipal; judge's salary Disaster powers; indebtedness, tax lev	//0 [.]		
contracts		5/24/65	5/27/65
MAPLEWOOD, VILLAGE OF	420	5724705	5/27/05
Court, municipal; judge's salary	776*		
Ramsey County League of Municipalities		6/ 3/65	6/28/65
Sale of village property authorized		4/29/65	5/11/65
Sewers; storm sewer system with St. I	Paul '		
and Ramsey county	865	6/ 3/65	6/28/65
MARSHALL COUNTY			
Bridges and culverts across county ditc	hes;		

* Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587, Section 1.

TABLE 5-1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
maintenance, repair, replacement Courts, terms of district court	1		
Oakland Park nursing home; withdrawa Red Lake and Roseau counties MARTIN COUNTY			
Salary; treasurer McLEOD COUNTY	736	6/ 1/65	6/10/65
Salaries; commissioners MEEKER COUNTY	463	6/10/65	6/16/65
Salaries; auditor, treasurer Tax levy, road and bridge fund MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF	413	5/21/65	5/24/65
Employees' pay checks may be mailed; dorsement to constitute receipt	en- 347	5/14/65	5/20/65
Estimate and taxation board, per diem Firemen's relief; benefits for widows	848	6/25/65	7/ 6/65
children	519	6/25/65	7/ 1/65
Firemen's relief; members contributions Library board		6/25/65	7/ 1/65
Members designated library trustees Membership, term of office, vacancie	s. 818		
Membership when acting as Henne county library board		Library	board:
Membership when library services provided to other political subdivis Library; fees for certain services	ions 897		
Police pensions Membership, benefits	493	6/25/65	7/ 1/65
Revisions to references in laws Tax levy, contributions, benefits Tax levies for park board assessments	520 534	6/25/65 6/25/65	7/ 1/65 7/ 1/65 7/ 1/65
curb and gutter; 5 year period Terminals, port, and industrial facilities MINNEWASKA, TOWN OF (Pope count	407		
Police services by city of Glenwood .	y) 295		
MONTEVIDEO, CITY OF Street, closing authorized	238		
MONTGOMERY, CITY OF Election hours, municipal election	632	City council	l:
		County boa	rd:
MONTICELLO, VILLAGE OF Flood control	860		
MOORHEAD, CITY OF Business development department, es			
lishment	6	2/23/65	2/25/65
Firemen's relief association	190	4/20/65	4/22/65
Tax levy, armory improvements MORRIS, CITY OF		3/24/65	3/26/65
Court, municipal; judge's salary MORRISON COUNTY			
Tax levy, general revenue purposes MOSCOW, TOWN OF (Freeborn county)			
Tax levy, fire protection	363		

* Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587, Section 1.

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1965

TABLE 5—1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
MOUNDS VIEW, VILLAGE OF			2410
Ramsey County League of Municipali MOWER COUNTY	ties . 577		
Court, district; clerk's fees Planning and zoning, municipalities			
contract with county NEW BRIGHTON, VILLAGE OF	349		
Court, municipal; judge's salary Ramsey County League of Municipali NEW HOPE, VILLAGE OF			
Bonds, refunding of temporary imp ment bonds	55	3/23/65	4/ 2/65
county)	aseca		
Public improvements, authority for NICHOLS, TOWN OF (St. Louis county Village powers, wility systems)	61 2165	CI AIGS
Village powers, utility systems NORMAN COUNTY Tax on removal of gravel		6/ 2/65 6/15/65	
NORTHDALE, TOWN OF Trustees and mayor; election after an		0,15,05	0/20/05
tion to village of North St. Paul NORTH MANKATO, CITY OF	727		
Court, conciliation; joint with Mankat Court, municipal; judge's salary	o 723 776*		
NORTH OAKS, VILLAGE OF Ramsey County League of Municipalit NORTH ST. PAUL, VILLAGE OF	ies . 577	6/10/65	6/25/65
Ramsey County League of Municipa Trustees and mayor; election after and			
tion of town of Northdale NORTH, TOWN OF (Pennington county	727)		
Water control and sanitary district; de ment of town of Smiley	377		
OAKLAND, TOWN OF (Freeborn count Tax levy, fire protection	y) 363		
OLMSTED COUNTY Boards and commissions; per diem	and .		
expenses for members Bond issue; addition to hospital Contingent fund, incidental county expe	467 enses 433	6/15/65	6/22/65
Oronoco dam; conveyance to state; op tion by county Salaries; county commissioners	132	6/22/65	6/28/65
Salary; county attorney		0/22/05	0/28/05
OTISCO, TOWN OF (Waseca county) Public improvements, authority for			
OTTERTAIL, VILLAGE OF (Otter county)			
OWENS, TOWN OF (St. Louis county)	109		
· <u>-</u>	451	6/ 9/65	6/11/65
* Expires in whole or in part on June 30, Section 1.	1967, under L	aws 1965, Ch	apter 587,

TABLE 5-1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
PENNINGTON COUNTY		24.0	2,000
Bridges and culverts across ditches; ma	ainte-		
nance, repair, replacement	662		
Oakland park nursing home; withdraw	al of		
Red Lake and Roseau counties	406		
PETERSON, VILLAGE OF (Fillmore co	ounty)		
Flood control; agreement with U			
States; acquisition of property;			
PINE ISLAND, VILLAGE OF	217		
Municipal court shall act as concili	ation		
court	345		
Nursing home, lease as hospital or nu	irsing		
home	307		
POLK COUNTY	214	EL ALCE	F 110 165
Library board, mileage	214	5/ 4/65	5/13/65
POPE COUNTY Bond issue; building for county histo	orical		
society		5/ 5/65	5/11/65
Salary: auditor		6/ 2/65 4/ 7/65	6/10/65
Salary; auditor Tax levy, road and bridge fund	73	4/ 7/65	4/12/65
RAMSEY COUNTY			
Abstract clerk, fees	628	6/ 7/65	6/ 8/65
Condemnation of certain property	878	6/ 7/65	6/ 8/65
Court, district; additional judge Court, district; fee schedule			
Court, juvenile; salary, court reporter			
Payroll periods for appointed or el	ected		
officials	372	5/17/65	5/19/65
 Probation and investigation department 	nt., 469		
Retirement of employees; age limits, i	nsur-	6 1 T 165	<1 01CE
ance during retirement		6/ 7/65	6/ 8/65
Salaries; county commissioners; addit		4/ 5/65	4/ 5/65
emoluments prohibited in certain ca Salaries; county commissioners, incl		4/ 5/05	4/ 5/05
chairman		6/ 7/65	6/ 8/65
Salaries: officers	706	6/ 7/65	6/ 8/65
Sewers; storm sewer system with M	laple-		
wood and Saint Paul	865	6/ 7/65	6/ 8/65
Tax levy, general revenue purposes	707	6/ 7/65 5/17/65	6/ 8/65 5/19/65
Warrant-checks, information required RED LAKE COUNTY	342	5/17/05	5/19/05
Oakland park nursing home; withdraw	al of		
Red Lake and Roseau counties			
RED ROCK, TOWN OF (Mower county	')		
Tax levy, fire protection	362		
RED WING, CITY OF			
Firemen's relief association; disability			
fits	604		
RENVILLE COUNTY	FC A	61 0165	6/11/65
Salaries; auditor, treasurer Tuberculosis sanatorium at Granite	Falls	6/ 9/65	6/11/65
sale of	580	6/ 9/65	6/11/65
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			-,
Expires July 1, 1967	1067	Lama 1065 -01	Contar 507
* Expires in whole or in part on June 30, Section 1	1907, under 1	Laws 1903, UI	apter 30/,

Section 1.

1954

•

TABLE 5—1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
RICE COUNTY			
Sheriff's office personnel; civil serv		•	
system	234		
RICHFIELD, CITY OF	460		
Policemen's relief association	430 Fail		
RICHVILLE, VILLAGE OF (Otter 7	all		
county)	100		
Municipal liquor store	109		
ROCHESTER, CITY OF Aged persons, social and recreational p	**		
Ageu persons, social and recreational p	507	6/21/65	6/29/65
grams; tax levy, grants College site; acquisition of	521	6/21/65 6/21/65	6/29/65
	200	0/21/05	0/29/05
ROCKFORD, VILLAGE OF	860 .		
Flood control	000 ·		
	1011		
county) Water control and canitary districts deta	ch		
Water control and sanitary district; deta			
ment of town of Smiley	5//		
ROSEAU COUNTY	af.		
Oakland park nursing home; withdrawal		6/23/65	6170165
Red Lake and Roseau counties	400	0/25/05	6/28/65
ROSEAU, VILLAGE OF			
Municipal court, conciliation court power	5. 5/1		
ROSEVILLE, VILLAGE OF	509	61 7165	c 111 165
Firemen's relief association Ramsey County League of Municipalitie		0/ 1/03	0/11/03
Ramsey County League of Municipainte	s. 5//	6/14/05	0/1//05
ROTHSAY, VILLAGE OF	100		
Municipal liquor store	109		
RUSHFORD, CITY OF			
Flood control, agreement with Uni	ted		
States; acquisition of property; bo	ond		
issue	217		
RUSHFORD, VILLAGE OF			
Flood control, agreement with Uni	ted		
States; acquisition of property; be	ond		
issue			
ST. CLOUD, CITY OF			
Court, municipal; salary of special judg	. 756		
Parking facilities		5/17/65	5/25/65
ST. CLOUD, TOWN OF		0,11,00	5, 25, 65
Village powers, bond issues	638		
	050		
ST. LOUIS COUNTY			
Appropriation, improvement of fairgrou		E 140 1 4 5	
property		5/10/65	5/18/65
Courthouse building commission; assi		0.100.100	
ment of space in county buildings		3/29/65	3/30/65
Court, district; clerk's fees		5/24/65	6/ 1/65
Court, district; court commissioner, of		~ · · · · · ·	
abolished	820	6/ 1/65	6/ 7/65
Court, probate; salaries of judge, refer			
and clerk			
Highway easements on tax forfeited la		E 10 1 1 4 -	· · · · · -
which are sold	575	5/24/65	6/ 1/65
* Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 19	967, under 1	Laws 1965, Ch	apter 587,

Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587, Section 1.

1956

SESSION LAWS

TABLE 5-1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
Hospital and medical insurance for welfa recipients		County bo: 5/24/65	ard: 6/ 1/65
		County wel	fare
		board:	laic
		5/28/65	6/ 2/65
Members of boards or commissions; term of office		4/21/65	4/28/65
Parking facilities, regulation and control	. 112	3/29/65	3/30/65
Plat commission, repeal of laws authorizin	ng 637	6/ 1/65	6/ 7/65
Register of deeds; filing fees Salaries and expenses; county officials .	. 538	6/ 1/65	6/ 7/65
Salaries; county commissioners	. 843	6/ 1/65	6/ 7/65
Salary; county surveyor ST. LOUIS PARK, CITY OF	595	6/ 1/65	6/ 7/65
Automobile allowance for employees .	209 . 443	5/ 3/65 5/24/65	5/18/65 6/10/65
Bond issue; trunk highway construction ST. MARY, TOWN OF (Waseca county)	. 443	5/24/05	6/10/05
Public improvements, authority for ST. PAUL, CITY OF	. 192		
Bond issue; flood prevention, and rehabi			
tation and restoration of property		6/24/65	7/ 1/65
Budget procedures, establishment Civil rights commission; orders, review an		6/24/65	7/ 1/65
		6/24/65	7/ 1/65
enforcement Courts; municipal, conciliation; jurisdictio	n,	-,	•
judges' salaries	. 695		
Deputy city clerk, appointment of, dutie		6/24/65	7/ 1/65
Emergency borrowing authority		6/24/65	7/ 1/65
Employees; retirement, compulsory	781		•
Employees; retirement, compulsory; insu			
ance benefits		6/24/65	7/ 1/65
Employees; severance pay Firemen's relief association; beneficiarie		0/24/05	,, 1,05
benefits		6/24/65	7/ 1/65
Investment of municipal funds	211	6/24/65	7/ 1/65
Officers; medical, hospital, and surgic	ai 	6/24/65	7/ 1/65
insurance upon retirement Police officers residence		6/24/65	7/ 1/65
Police pensions, tax levy		6/24/65	7/ 1/65
Ramsey County League of Municipalities	. 577	6/24/65	7/ 1/65
Salaries; mayor, comptroller, councilmen	. 791	6/24/65	7/ 1/65
School district; conversion to independe	nt 705	6/15/65	6/22/65
district School district (See also Special Scho District, St. Paul)		0/15/05	0, 22, 05
Sewers; storm sewer system with Mapl	e-		
wood and Ramsey county	865	6/24/65	7/ 1/65
Tort liability, self insurance	693	6/15/65	6/22/65
SAUK CENTRE, CITY OF Annexation of state land used by highway	av		
department	. 360	6/ 9/65	6/21/65
* Evpires in whole on in port on June 20, 10			

* Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587, Section 1.

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1965 1957

TABLE 5-1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
SCOTT COUNTY			
Salaries, fees; clerks and deputies, co officials generally	unty . 631	6/ 1/65	6/15/65
Sheriff's office personnel: civil se	rvice	0, 1,05	0/10/00
system SHAKOPEE, CITY OF	220		
Charter for city SHOREVIEW, VILLAGE OF	183		
Ramsey County League of Municipalit SILVER BAY, VILLAGE OF Bonded indebtedness, limitations; tax le	_		
pledging of certain tax receipts SMILEY, TOWN OF (Pennington county	···· 427		
Water control and sanitary district; de ment of town of Smiley			
SOUTH ST. PAUL, CITY OF Bond issue; flood control	144	4/ 5/65	4/20/65
City limits extended into town of I Grove	(nver 8	2/17/65	2/17/65
City limits extended into village of City for the comparison of th		2/17/65	2/17/65
Disaster powers; indebtedness, tax le contracts	206	4/16/65	4/19/65
Firemen's relief association; employees ductions, tax levy		6/ 7/65	6/24/65
Housing authorities; termination and ac tion proceedings validated	tiva-	6/ 1/65	6/24/65
Tax levy, parks, playgrounds, and re	crea-	0, 1,00	0,21,00
Validation of annexation proceedings SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT (St. Paul	7)	2/17/65	2/17/65
Certificates of indebtedness; repayr maturities; interest	801	~ 11 P 1 C P .	<
Conversion to independent district SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3 (Duluth)	705	6/15/65	6/21/65
Elections; directors; candidates to file certain office	for 59	3/ 8/65	3/ 8/65
SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 5 (Winona)		57 6765	57 0700
Bond issue; schoolhouses and facil	ities.	4/12/65	4/27/65
acquisition and betterment Fiscal year, begin July 1	39	4/12/65	4/27/65
SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 6	57	4,12,05	4,27,05
(So. St. Paul) Employees; severance pay	690	6/ 9/65	6/11/65
SPRING LAKE PARK, VILLAGE OF Court, municipal; judge's salary	776*		
STEARNS COUNTY Salaries, fees; county officers	680	6/ 4/65	6/ 7/65
Salary; county attorney	600 541	5/27/65	6/ 2/65
Salary, expenses; commissioners STEWARTVILLE, VILLAGE OF Annexation of state owned land		3/ 1/65	
			4/ 7/65
* Expires in whole or in part on June 30,	1967, under 1	Laws 1965, Ch	apter 587,

Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587, Section 1.

STILLWATER, CITY OF Court, municipal; judge's salary; county's share costs876*6/8/656/17/65Disasters; emergency powers2526/8/656/17/65STUNTZ, TOWN OF Carey Lake recreation district7536/2/656/4/65Fire truck; purchase, tax levy7106/2/656/4/65Fire truck; purchase, tax levy7106/2/656/4/65College site; authority to acquire and to transfer to state authorities715/18/656/10/65Court, municipal; judge's salary776*Water control and sanitary district; detach- ment of town of Smiley3775/11/655/17/65TWO HARBORS, CITY OF Firemen, volunteer, disability pay4166/1/656/9/65UNDERWOOD, VILLAGE OF Court, municipal; judge's salary776*76*Ramsey County League of Municipalities5776/15/656/28/65VAN BUREN, TOWN OF (St. Louis county) Cemetery funds, transfer to general fund6555/6/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/3/655/18/65WABEAL, COUNTY Tax levy, general revenue purpose	TABLE 5-1965 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
share costs $876*$ $6/8/65$ $6/17/65$ Disasters; emergency powers 252 $6/8/65$ $6/17/65$ STUNTZ, TOWN OF 252 $6/8/65$ $6/17/65$ Carey Lake recreation district 753 $6/2/65$ $6/4/65$ Fire truck; purchase, tax levy 710 $6/2/65$ $6/4/65$ THIEF RIVER FALLS, CITY OF 710 $6/2/65$ $6/10/65$ College site; authorities 71 $5/18/65$ $6/10/65$ Court, municipal; judge's salary $776*$ $5/18/65$ $6/10/65$ TWO HARBORS, CITY OF 377 $5/11/65$ $5/17/65$ TWO HARBORS, CITY OF 109 109 $1/65$ $6/28/65$ URBANK, VILLAGE OF 109 109 109 109 VADNAIS HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF 109 109 $1/65$ $6/28/65$ Court, municipal; judge's salary $776*$ $6/15/65$ $6/28/65$ VAN BUREN, TOWN OF (St. Louis country) $2000000000000000000000000000000000000$	STILLWATER, CITY OF	-	· .	
Disasters; emergency powers2526/8/656/17/65STUNTZ, TOWN OF Carey Lake recreation district7536/2/656/4/65Fire truck; purchase, tax levy7106/2/656/4/65THIEF RIVER FALLS, CITY OF Court, municipal; judge's salary776*5/18/656/10/65Water control and sanitary district; detach- ment of town of Smiley776*5/11/655/17/65TWO HARBORS, CITY OF Firemen, volunteer; disability pay4166/1/656/9/65UNDERWOOD, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109109776*VADNAIS HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/3/656/24/65VAN BUREN, TOWN OF (St. Louis county) 	Court, municipal; judge's salary; cou	inty's		
STUNTZ, TOWN OF Carey Lake recreation district753 Carey Lake recreation district764 Carey Lake recreation district<	share costs	876*		
Carey Lake recreation district7536/2/656/4/65Fire truck; purchase, tax levy7106/2/656/4/65THIEF RIVER FALLS, CITY OFCollege site; authority to acquire and to transfer to state authorities715/18/656/10/65Court, municipal; judge's salary776*776*Water control and sanitary district; detach- ment of town of Smiley3775/11/655/17/65TWO HARBORS, CITY OF Firemen, volunteer; disability pay4166/1/656/9/65UNDERWOOD, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109776*Wamsey County League of Municipalities5776/15/656/28/65VAN BUREN, TOWN OF (St. Louis county) Cemetry funds, transfer to general fund6555/3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/3/655/18/65WABENA COUNTY Salaries; auditor, treasurer745 Tax levy, courthouse building fund4426/1/654/15/65WASECA, CITY OF Annexation of lake beds of Clear Lake and Loon Lake11 Salaries; mayor, councilmen187 WASECA COUNTY175/4/655/WASECA COUNTY Tax levy, courthouse building fund175/4/655/7/65		252	6/ 8/65	6/17/65
Fire truck; purchase, tax levy7106/2/656/4/65THIEF RIVER FALLS, CITY OFCollege site; authority to acquire and to transfer to state authorities715/18/656/10/65Court, municipal; judge's salary776*776*5/11/655/17/65Water control and sanitary district; detach ment of town of Smiley3775/11/655/17/65TWO HARBORS, CITY OF Firemen, volunter; disability pay4166/1/656/UNDERWOOD, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109109109VADNAIS HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF Court, municipal; judge's salary776*776*Ramsey County League of Municipalities5776/15/656/28/65VAN BUREN, TOWN OF (St. Louis county) Cemetery funds, transfer to general fund6555/3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/3/656/24/65WABASHA COUNTY Tax levy, general revenue purposes204/6/654/15/65 <td< td=""><td></td><td>753</td><td>61 2165</td><td>6/ 4/65</td></td<>		753	61 2165	6/ 4/65
THIEF RIVER FALLS, CITY OFCollege site; authority to acquire and to transfer to state authorities715/18/656/10/65Court, municipal; judge's salary776*Water control and sanitary district; detach- ment of town of Smiley3775/11/655/17/65TWO HARBORS, CITY OF Firemen, volunteer; disability pay4166/1/656/ 9/65UNDERWOOD, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109109VADNAIS HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF Court, municipal; judge's salary776*Ramsey County League of Municipalities5776/15/656/28/65VAN BUREN, TOWN OF (St. Louis county) Cemetery funds, transfer to general fund655VERGAS, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/ 3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/ 3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/ 3/655/18/65WABASHA COUNTY Salaries; auditor, treasurer745 Tax levy, general revenue purposes204/ 6/654/15/65WADENA COUNTY Tax levy, courthouse building fund4426/ 1/657/ 8/65WASECA, CITY OF Annexation of lake beds of Clear Lake and Loon Lake11 Slataries; mayor, councilmen17 Slataries; 5/ 7/655/ 7/65WASECA COUNTY Tax levy, courthouse building fund17 Sl 4/655/ 7/65WASECA COUNTY Court, district; clerk's fees634 Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's share of costs6746/23/656/30/65Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's shar	Fire truck nurchase tax levy	710		
College site; authority to acquire and to transfer to state authorities715/18/656/10/65Court, municipal; judge's salary776*Water control and sanitary district; detach- ment of town of Smiley3775/11/655/17/65TWO HARBORS, CITY OF Firemen, volunteer; disability pay4166/ 1/656/ 9/65UNDERWOOD, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109VADNAIS HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF Court, municipal; judge's salary776*Ramsey County League of Municipalities5776/15/656/28/65VAN BUREN, TOWN OF (St. Louis county) Cemetery funds, transfer to general fund6555/ 3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/ 3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/ 3/656/28/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/ 3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/ 3/655/18/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/ 3/655/18/65VABASHA COUNTY Tax levy, general revenue purposes204/ 6/654/15/65WABENA COUNTY Tax levy, courthouse building fund4426/ 1/657/ 8/65WASECA, CITY OF Annexation of lake beds of Clear Lake and Loon Lake<	THIEF RIVER FALLS. CITY OF		0, 2,00	•••
Court, municipal; judge's salary776*Water control and sanitary district; detach- ment of town of Smiley377S/11/655/17/65TWO HARBORS, CITY OF Firemen, volunteer; disability pay416G/ 1/656/ 9/65UNDERWOOD, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109URBANK, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109VADNAIS HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF Court, municipal; judge's salary776* 76* 776* Ramsey County League of MunicipalitiesS776/15/656/15/656/28/65VAN BUREN, TOWN OF (St. Louis county) Cemetery funds, transfer to general fund655VERGAS, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109VIRGINIA, CITY OF Firemen's relief association546VIVIAN, TOWN OF (Wascca county) Public improvements, authority for192Salaries; audior, treasurer745 Tax levy, general revenue purposes20WASECA, CITY OF Annexation of lake beds of Clear Lake and Loon Lake11 Salaries; mayor, councilmen17Salaries; mayor, councilmen187 WASECA COUNTY Tax levy, coad and bridge fund175/ 4/65WASECA COUNTY Court, district; clerk's fees634 Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's share of costs876* 6/23/656/30/65	College site; authority to acquire an			
Water control and sanitary district; detachment of town of Smiley3775/11/655/17/65ment of town of Smiley3775/11/655/17/65TWO HARBORS, CITY OFFiremen, volunter; disability pay4166/1/656/9/65UNDERWOOD, VILLAGE OF109109109109109URBANK, VILLAGE OF109109776*6/15/656/28/65YADNAIS HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF109776*6/15/656/28/65Court, municipal; judge's salary776*776*Ramsey County League of Municipalities5776/15/656/28/65VAN BUREN, TOWN OF (St. Louis county)Cemetery funds, transfer to general fund655VERGAS, VILLAGE OF1095/3/656/24/65Municipal liquor store1095/3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF1095/3/655/18/65Municipal liquor store1095/3/655/18/65VIRGINIA, CITY OF1095/6/655/18/65Firemen's relief association5465/5/5/18/65VADENA COUNTY1925/6/654/15/65MASECA, COUNTY1925/6/657/18/65WASECA, COUNTYTax levy, courthouse building fund4426/1/657/18/65WASECA COUNTY1875/4/655/7/65WASECA COUNTY1875/5/7/65WASECA COUNTY1875/6/23/655/7/6	transfer to state authorities	71	5/18/65	6/10/65
ment of town of Smiley3775/11/655/17/65TWO HARBORS, CITY OFFiremen, volunter; disability pay4166/1/656/9/65UNDERWOOD, VILLAGE OF109109109109109109VADNAIS HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF109109109109VADNAIS HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF1097/6*Ramsey County League of Municipalities5776/15/656/28/65VAN BUREN, TOWN OF (St. Louis county)6/1095/3/656/24/65VERGAS, VILLAGE OF1095/3/656/24/65Municipal liquor store1095/3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF1095/3/656/24/65Municipal liquor store1095/3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF1095/3/656/24/65Municipal liquor store1095/3/655/18/65VIRGINIA, CITY OF1925/6/655/18/65Firemen's relief association1925/6/654/15/65WABASHA COUNTY1925/6/654/15/65WASECA, CITY OF11Salaries; mayor, councilmen1874/6/WASECA, COUNTY1875/4/655/7/65WASECA COUNTY1875/4/655/7/65WASECA COUNTY1875/4/655/7/65WASECA COUNTY1875/4/655/7/65WASECA COUNTY186<	Court, municipal; judge's salary	776*		
TWO HARBORS, CITY OF Firemen, volunteer, disability pay4166/ 1/656/ 9/65UNDERWOOD, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109URBANK, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109VADNAIS HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF Court, municipal; judge's salary776* 776*Ramsey County League of Municipalities577Cemetery funds, transfer to general fund655VERGAS, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109SVAN BUREN, TOWN OF (St. Louis county) Cemetery funds, transfer to general fund655VERGAS, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109SVINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109VIRGINIA, CITY OF Firemen's relief association546VIVIAN, TOWN OF (Waseca county) Public improvements, authority for192Salaries; auditor, treasurer745 Tax levy, gourthouse building fund442Loon Lake11 Salaries; mayor, councilmen187WASECA, COUNTY Tax levy, road and bridge fund175/ 4/65WASHINGTON COUNTY Court, district; clerk's fees634 Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's share of costs674Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's share of costs876*6/23/65Court, probate; records, reproduction and destruction25	water control and sanitary district; de	tach-	5/11/65	5/17/65
Firemen, volunteer; disability pay4166/ 1/656/ 9/65UNDERWOOD, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109VADNAIS HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF Court, municipal; judge's salary109VADNAIS HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF Court, municipal; judge's salary776* 6/15/65Ramsey County League of Municipalities577Cemetery funds, transfer to general fund655VERGAS, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109VIRGINIA, CITY OF Firemen's relief association546VIVIAN, TOWN OF (Waseca county) Public improvements, authority for1925/ 6/655/18/65WABASHA COUNTY Salaries; auditor, treasurer745 Tax levy, general revenue purposes204/ 6/654/15/65WASECA, CITY OF Annexation of lake beds of Clear Lake and Loon Lake11 Salaries; mayor, councilmen187 WASECA COUNTYTax levy, road and bridge fund175/ 4/655/ 7/65WASHINGTON COUNTY Court, district; clerk's fees634 Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's share of costs6/23/656/30/65Court, probate; records, reproduction and destruction256/23/656/30/65	TWO HARBORS CITY OF	577	5711705	5,11,05
UNDERWOOD, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109URBANK, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109VADNAIS HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF Court, municipal; judge's salary776* 776* 776* 776* Ramsey County League of MunicipalitiesVAN BUREN, TOWN OF (St. Louis county) Cemetery funds, transfer to general fund655VERGAS, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/ 3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109VIRGINIA, CITY OF Firemen's relief association546VIVIAN, TOWN OF (Waseca county) Public improvements, authority for1925/ 6/655/18/65WABASHA COUNTY Salaries; auditor, treasurer745Tax levy, general revenue purposes204/ 6/654/15/65WASECA, COUNTY Tax levy, courthouse building fund4426/ 1/657/ 8/65WASECA COUNTY Tax levy, road and bridge fund17Salaries; mayor, councilmen187WASECA COUNTY Court, district; clerk's fees634 Count, municipal, Stillwater; county's share of costsof costs876*6/23/656/30/65Court, probate; records, reproduction and destruction25		416	6/ 1/65	6/ 9/65
URBANK, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109VADNAIS HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF Court, municipal; judge's salary776* Ramsey County League of MunicipalitiesRamsey County League of Municipalities5776/15/656/28/65VAN BUREN, TOWN OF (St. Louis county) Cemetery funds, transfer to general fund655VERGAS, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/ 3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109VIRGINIA, CITY OF Firemen's relief association109Public improvements, authority for192Salaries; auditor, treasurer745Tax levy, general revenue purposes204/ 6/654/15/65WASECA, CITY OF Annexation of lake beds of Clear Lake and Loon Lake11 Salaries; mayor, councilmen11 Salaries; mayor, councilmen187WASECA COUNTY Court, district; clerk's fees634 Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's share of costs876*6/23/656/30/65Court, probate; records, reproduction and destruction25	UNDERWOOD, VILLAGE OF			
Municipal liquor store109VADNAIS HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF Court, municipal; judge's salary776* Ramsey County League of MunicipalitiesRamsey County League of Municipalities5776/15/656/28/65VAN BUREN, TOWN OF (St. Louis county) Cemetery funds, transfer to general fund655VERGAS, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/ 3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109VIRGINIA, CITY OF Firemen's relief association546VIVIAN, TOWN OF (Waseca county) Public improvements, authority for1925/ 6/655/18/65WABASHA COUNTY Salaries; auditor, treasurer745 Tax levy, general revenue purposes204/ 6/654/15/65WASECA, CITY OF Annexation of lake beds of Clear Lake and Loon Lake11 Salaries; mayor, councilmen187 WASECA COUNTY Tax levy, road and bridge fund17VASHINGTON COUNTY Court, district; clerk's fees634 Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's share of costs674 6/23/65Court, probate; records, reproduction and destruction25	Municipal liquor store	109		
Court, municipal; judge's salary776*Ramsey County League of Municipalities5776/15/656/28/65VAN BUREN, TOWN OF (St. Louis county)Cemetery funds, transfer to general fund655VERGAS, VILLAGE OF109Municipal liquor store109VINING, VILLAGE OF109Municipal liquor store109VIRGINIA, CITY OF109Firemen's relief association546VIVIAN, TOWN OF (Waseca county)192Public improvements, authority for192Salaries; auditor, treasurer745Tax levy, general revenue purposes20WASECA, CITY OF4/ 6/65Annexation of lake beds of Clear Lake andLoon Lake11Salaries; mayor, councilmen17WASECA COUNTYTax levy, road and bridge fund17Solaries; mayor, councilmen17WASECA COUNTYCourt, district; clerk's fees634Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's share6/23/65of costs876*Court, probate; records, reproduction and destruction25	URBANK, VILLAGE OF	100		
Court, municipal; judge's salary776*Ramsey County League of Municipalities5776/15/656/28/65VAN BUREN, TOWN OF (St. Louis county)Cemetery funds, transfer to general fund655VERGAS, VILLAGE OF109Municipal liquor store109VINING, VILLAGE OF109Municipal liquor store109VIRGINIA, CITY OF109Firemen's relief association546VIVIAN, TOWN OF (Waseca county)192Public improvements, authority for192Salaries; auditor, treasurer745Tax levy, general revenue purposes20WASECA, CITY OF4/ 6/65Annexation of lake beds of Clear Lake andLoon Lake11Salaries; mayor, councilmen17WASECA COUNTYTax levy, road and bridge fund17Solaries; mayor, councilmen17WASECA COUNTYCourt, district; clerk's fees634Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's share6/23/65of costs876*Court, probate; records, reproduction and destruction25	MUNICIPAL INDUST STORE	109		· .
Ramsey County League of Municipalities5776/15/656/28/65VAN BUREN, TOWN OF (St. Louis county) Cemetery funds, transfer to general fund6556/24/65VERGAS, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/ 3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/ 3/656/24/65VIRGINIA, CITY OF Firemen's relief association1095/5/ 3/655/18/65VIVIAN, TOWN OF (Waseca county) Public improvements, authority for1925/6/655/18/65WABASHA COUNTY Salaries; auditor, treasurer745 Tax levy, general revenue purposes204/6/654/15/65WADENA COUNTY Tax levy, courthouse building fund4426/1/657/8/65WASECA, CITY OF Annexation of lake beds of Clear Lake and Loon Lake11 Salaries; mayor, councilmen175/4/655/7/65WASECA COUNTY Court, district; clerk's fees634 Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's share of costs634 Court, probate; records, reproduction and destruction876*6/23/656/30/65	Court municipal: judge's salary	776*	**	
VAN BUREN, TOWN OF (St. Louis county) Cemetery funds, transfer to general fund . 655VERGAS, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store 1095/ 3/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store 1095/ 3/65VIRGINIA, CITY OF Firemen's relief association	Ramsev County League of Municipalit	ies . 577	6/15/65	6/28/65
Cemetery funds, transfer to general fund655VERGAS, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/ 3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store1095/3/656/24/65VIRGINIA, CITY OF Firemen's relief association5465/5/5/5/5/Public improvements, authority for1925/6/655/5/18/65WABASHA COUNTY Salaries; auditor, treasurer745 Tax levy, general revenue purposes204/6/654/15/65WADENA COUNTY Tax levy, courthouse building fund4426/1/657/8/65WASECA, CITY OF Annexation of lake beds of Clear Lake and Loon Lake11 Salaries; mayor, councilmen175/4/655/7/65WASECA COUNTY Court, district; clerk's fees634 Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's share of costs634 Court, probate; records, reproduction and destruction256/23/656/30/65	VAN BUREN, TOWN OF (St. Louis cou	inty)		:
Municipal liquor store1095/3/656/24/65VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109109VIRGINIA, CITY OF Firemen's relief association109Firemen's relief association546VIVIAN, TOWN OF (Waseca county) Public improvements, authority for192Salaries; auditor, treasurer745 Tax levy, general revenue purposes20WABENA COUNTY Tax levy, courthouse building fund4426/MASECA, CITY OF Annexation of lake beds of Clear Lake and Loon Lake11 Salaries; mayor, councilmen187WASECA COUNTY Tax levy, road and bridge fund175/A/655/7/65WASECA COUNTY Court, district; clerk's fees634 Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's share of costs876* Court, probate; records, reproduction and destruction25		nd . 655		
VINING, VILLAGE OF Municipal liquor store109VIRGINIA, CITY OF Firemen's relief association109Firemen's relief association546VIVIAN, TOWN OF (Waseca county) Public improvements, authority for192Salaries; auditor, treasurer745Tax levy, general revenue purposes20WADENA COUNTY Tax levy, courthouse building fund442MASECA, CITY OF Annexation of lake beds of Clear Lake and Loon Lake11Salaries; mayor, councilmen187WASECA COUNTY Tax levy, road and bridge fund17Solaries; clerk's fees634Court, district; clerk's fees634Court, probate; records, reproduction and destruction876*6/23/656/30/65	VERGAS, VILLAGE OF	100	ELDICE	CIDALCE
Municipal liquor store109VIRGINIA, CITY OF546Firemen's relief association546VIVIAN, TOWN OF (Waseca county)92Public improvements, authority for192Salaries; auditor, treasurer745Tax levy, general revenue purposes20WADENA COUNTY442Tax levy, courthouse building fund442MASECA, CITY OF11Annexation of lake beds of Clear Lake and11Loon Lake11Salaries; mayor, councilmen187WASECA COUNTY187WASECA COUNTY17Court, district; clerk's fees634Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's share6/23/65of costs6/30/65Court, probate; records, reproduction and25	MUNICIPAL HOUOR STORE	109	2/ 3/02	6/24/65
Firemen's relief association546VIVIAN, TOWN OF (Waseca county)9Public improvements, authority for192Salaries; auditor, treasurer745Tax levy, general revenue purposes20WADENA COUNTYTax levy, courthouse building fund442MASECA, CITY OFAnnexation of lake beds of Clear Lake andLoon Lake11Salaries; mayor, councilmen187WASECA COUNTYTax levy, road and bridge fund17System Court, district; clerk's fees634Court, probate; records, reproduction and876*6/23/656/30/65	Municipal liquor store	109		. *
Firemen's relief association546VIVIAN, TOWN OF (Waseca county)192Public improvements, authority for192WABASHA COUNTY192Salaries; auditor, treasurer745Tax levy, general revenue purposes20WADENA COUNTY442Tax levy, courthouse building fund442WASECA, CITY OF6/ 1/65Annexation of lake beds of Clear Lake and Loon Lake11Salaries; mayor, councilmen187WASECA COUNTY17Tax levy, road and bridge fund17Court, district; clerk's fees634Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's share of costs876*Court, probate; records, reproduction and destruction25			· · ·	•
Public improvements, authority for 1925/ 6/655/18/65WABASHA COUNTY Salaries; auditor, treasurer		546		
WADASHA COUNTYSalaries; auditor, treasurerTax levy, general revenue purposes20WADENA COUNTYTax levy, courthouse building fund42WASECA, CITY OFAnnexation of lake beds of Clear Lake andLoon LakeLoon Lake11Salaries; mayor, councilmen187WASECA COUNTYTax levy, road and bridge fund17S/ 4/65S/ 4/65				
WADASHA COUNTYSalaries; auditor, treasurerTax levy, general revenue purposes20WADENA COUNTYTax levy, courthouse building fund42WASECA, CITY OFAnnexation of lake beds of Clear Lake andLoon LakeLoon Lake11Salaries; mayor, councilmen187WASECA COUNTYTax levy, road and bridge fund17S/ 4/65S/ 4/65		192	2/ 0/02 ·	, 5/18/65
Tax levy, general revenue purposes204/ 6/654/15/65WADENA COUNTY Tax levy, courthouse building fund4426/ 1/657/ 8/65WASECA, CITY OF Annexation of lake beds of Clear Lake and Loon Lake11 Salaries; mayor, councilmen187WASECA COUNTY Tax levy, road and bridge fund175/ 4/655/ 7/65WASHINGTON COUNTY Court, district; clerk's fees634 Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's share of costs6/23/656/30/65Court, probate; records, reproduction and destruction25876*6/23/656/30/65	Salaries: auditor treasurer	~ 745		
WADENA COUNTY Tax levy, courthouse building fund 4426/ 1/657/ 8/65WASECA, CITY OF Annexation of lake beds of Clear Lake and Loon Lake	Tax levy, general revenue purposes	20	4/ 6/65	4/15/65
WASECA, CITY OF Annexation of lake beds of Clear Lake and Loon Lake 11 Salaries; mayor, councilmen 187 WASECA COUNTY 187 Tax levy, road and bridge fund 17 SHINGTON COUNTY 5/ 4/65 Court, district; clerk's fees 634 Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's share 676* of costs 876* Court, probate; records, reproduction and 25				
Annexation of lake beds of Clear Lake and Loon Lake 11 Salaries; mayor, councilmen 187 WASECA COUNTY 187 Tax levy, road and bridge fund 17 Sourt, district; clerk's fees 634 Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's share of costs 634 Court, probate; records, reproduction and destruction 876* 6/23/65 6/30/65		442	6/ 1/65	71 8/65
Loon Lake11Salaries; mayor, councilmen187WASECA COUNTY187Tax levy, road and bridge fund17		· .		X .
Salaries; mayor, councilmen187WASECA COUNTY17Tax levy, road and bridge fund17Sourt, listrict; clerk's fees634Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's share634of costs876*6/23/656/30/65Court, probate; records, reproduction and destruction25			•	
WASECA COUNTY Tax levy, road and bridge fund175/ 4/655/ 7/65WASHINGTON COUNTY Court, district; clerk's fees634Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's share of costs876*6/23/656/30/65Court, probate; records, reproduction and destruction25			· ··	•
Tax levy, road and bridge fund175/ 4/655/ 7/65WASHINGTON COUNTY Court, district; clerk's fees634Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's share of costs634Court, probate; records, reproduction and destruction876*6/23/656/30/65			. • •	<i>.</i>
Court, district; clerk's fees	Tax levy, road and bridge fund	17	5/ 4/65.	. 5/ 7/65
Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's share of costs			•	
of costs	Court, district; clerk's fees	634		
Court, probate; records, reproduction and destruction	Court, municipal, Stillwater; county's s	876*	6123165	6/30/65
destruction	Court probate: records reproduction	and	0/25/05	0/30/05
261	destruction	25		
		261 ·		
Disasters; emergency powers 252 6/ 1/65 6/10/65	Disasters; emergency powers	252	6/ 1/65	6/10/65
(NOTE: For approvals by specific cities,	(NOTE: For approvals by specific c	ities.		· . ·
villages, boroughs, or towns in Washing- ton county, see the affected unit)		nng-		
t Euripe in mining cart on June 20, 1067 junder Lowe 1065. Chopter 587				

* Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587, Section 1.

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1965

TABLE 5—1965 SPECIAL LAWS	hapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
Disasters; emergency powers, amendment . (NOTE: For approvals by specific cities, villages, boroughs, or towns in Washing- county, see the affected unit)			2.00
Expenses; county commissioners Salary; county attorney WATERVILLE, CITY OF	524 601	6/.1/65 6/23/65	6/14/65 6/30/65
Court, municipal; júdge's salary		- 97	
WEST ST. PAUL, CITY OF Firemen's relief association; contributions.		6/ 1/65	6/17/65
benefits WHALAN, VILLAGE OF	540	•	
Flood control, agreement with United States; acquisition of property; bond	-	*	
issue WHITE BEAR LAKE, CITY OF	- 217	си т.,	
Ramsey County League of Municipalities . WHITE BEAR, TOWN OF (Ramsey county)	577	6/ 8/65	6/24/65
Ramsey County League of Municipalities . WILKIN COUNTY	577	6/10/65	6/15/65
Salaries; auditor, treasurer	673	6/ 3/65	6/11/65
Court, municipal; judge's salary WILTON, TOWN OF (Waseca county)	776*		•
Public improvements, authority for WINDOM, TOWN OF (Mower county)	192	6/ 8/65	6/10/65
Tax levy, fire protection	362	<i>.</i> .	
Bond issue; schoolhouses and facilities;	(7	". A 1. E 1.C.P.	
acquisition and betterment Disaster powers; indebtedness, tax levies,	67	4/ 5/65	4/ 8/65
contracts	311	5/10/65	5/13/65
Veterans referral center; appropriation WINONA COUNTY		4/22/65	4/28/65
Salaries; commissioners	461 746	6/ 8/65	6/10/65
Veterans referral center, appropriation WOODVILLE, TOWN OF (Waseca county)	198	5/ 4/65	5/ 6/65
Public improvements, authority for WRIGHT COUNTY	192		
Court, district; clerk's fees Parks, county; purchase of real property,	665		
YELLOW MEDICINE COUNTY	639		
Tuberculosis sanatorium at Granite Falls, sale of			
* Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967		aws 1965 Ch	anter 587

* Expires in whole or in part on June 30, 1967, under Laws 1965, Chapter 587, -----Section 1. · · ·

1959

.